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User Manual

Thank you for choosing and supporting PXN, please read this manual 
carefully before starting to enjoy your gaming experience.
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01 Product Overview

Supported Platforms: PC, Android, iOS, PS3
System Requirement: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11, Android 4.0+, iOS 14.2+, 
PS3 (Plug and play)

03 Power ON/ OFF

02 System Requirement

Power ON: short press [ MODE ] for 1 second, after the battery life displaying 
for 1 second, the controller will power ON.
Power OFF: long press [ MODE ] for 5 seconds to power OFF the controller.

08 Joystick Sensitivity Adjustment
Under working state, hold press [ LT + RT + START ] simultaneously, then 
press [ up] / [ Left ] / [ Down ] of the D-pad.The default is low sensitivity when 
the controller is turned on. (No memory function.)

09 Left Joystick and D-pad Interchange
Under working state, hold press [ LT + RT + START ] simultaneously, then 
down press the left joystick (L3) to switch the function of left joystick and D-pad. 
After successful switch, the controller will vibrate once.

10 Vibration Adjustment
Under working state, hold press [ LT + RT + START ] simultaneously, then 
toggle the right joystick 3D up and down to adjust the motor vibration intensity.
The default is medium vibration (70%).

04 Use on PC
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•  Dongle Connection
Step 1   Plug the Dongle into the USB port of PC.

07 Use on PS3
•  Dongle Connection
Step 1   Plug the Dongle into the USB port of PS3.
Step 2   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE ] on controller to power ON and
connect. When connecting, the current indicator will remain ON after the 
battery life is displaying.
Step 3   The corresponding LED on controller will remain ON when the 
connection is successful.

Step 2   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE ] 
on controller for 1 second to power ON and connect.
(When pairing for the first time, long press 
[ MODE ] for 3 seconds to connect.)
Step 3   LED1 on controller will remain ON when 
the connection is successful.

Dongle

PC

•  BT Connection
Step 1   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE + Y ] 
on controller for 3 seconds and release the 
buttons when LED1 flashes to enter pairing.
Step 2   Search [ Controller ] on the BT Setting 
page of PC to pair and connect.
Step 3   LED1 on controller will remain ON when 
the connection is successful.

06 Use on iOS Device
•  BT Connection

* Only support iOS 14.2 and above
Step 1   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE + Y ] on controller for 3 seconds. 
After the battery life displaying, release the buttons when LED1 flashes to 
enter pairing.
Step 2   Search [ controller ] on the BT Setting of iOS device to pair and 
connect.
Step 3   LED1 on controller will remain ON when the connection is successful.

Dongle

05 Use on Android Device
•  Dongle Connection
Step 1   Plug the Dongle into the USB port of Android TV.
Step 2   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE ] on controller for 1 second to 
power ON and connect. 
(When pairing for the first time, long press [ MODE ] for 3 seconds to connect.)
Step 3   LED3 on controller will remain ON when the connection is successful.

OTG Adapter

Dongle

Note: When using on mobile phones and tablets, the device should support the 
OTG function and the OTG adapter should be purchased seperately.

•  Wired Connection
Step 1   Connect the controller and PC through the USB data cable, the 
controller is automatically recognized as X-input mode.
Step 2   LED1 on controller will remain ON when the connection is successful.

The controller is X-input mode in default when connecting to PC, it is applicable 
to Games for Windows games and steam games that support controller.

Note: When wired connect to PC, LED4 on controller flashes slowly means 
that it is charging while remains ON means that it is fully charged.

PC

•  BT Connection
Step 1   Under OFF state, long press [ MODE + X ] on controller for 3 seconds. 
After the battery life displaying, release the buttons when LED3 flashes to 
enter pairing.
Step 2   Search [ PXN-P3 ] on the BT Setting of Android device to pair and 
connect.
Step 3   LED3 on controller will remain ON when the connection is successful.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
OFF

Higher gearR

No Vibration

Low Vibration (30%)

Medium Vibration (70%)

High Vibration (100%)

13 Sleeping / Reconnect Function

Controller State Enter sleeping state

Reconnect State

Pairing state

Working State

Sleeping State

No connection in 1 minute

No connection in 1 minute

No any button or joystick action in 5 minutes

Short press [ MODE ] for 1 second to wake-up the controller, 
after the battery life displaying, it will automatically reconnect 
to the mode before the shutdown.

12 Reset Function
When the controller has functional disorder, freezes or other abnormalities, it can be 
reset and restarted by pressing the switch in the reset hole on the back of the controller, 
and the controller will automatically reconnect to the mode before the shutdown.

14 Precautions
•  Avoid strong vibration, do not disassemble, modify or repair by yourself.
•  Prevent water or other liquids from entering the controller to avoid damage.
•  Avoid storing in humid, high temperature, oily smoke and other places.
•  Built-in battery, please do not throw the controller into fire to avoid explosion.
•  Children should be under adult's supervision at all times when using this product.

15 Product Specifications

11 Charging Function
Charging Power: standard USB 5V voltage. The controller can be charged by 
connecting the USB port of the phone fast charger, computer, TV, etc. The 
controller will take about 2-3 hours to fully charge.

Note: If no any button / joystick action in 5 minutes when fully charged, the controller 
will enter sleeping state.

Working State

OFF State

Power StateController State Indicator State

Low Battery Flash Quickly

Flash Slowly

Flash Slowly

Remain ON

Charging

Fully Charged

Charging

Fully Charged Remain ON

Model PXN-P3

Connection Wireless / Wired Connection

Working Current BT Mode: < 21mA    Dongle Mode: < 32mA    
Vibration Mode: < 120mA

Working Power Built-in 550mAh Lithium Battery

Package Size About 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Product Size About 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Product Weight About 214 g

Use Temperature 10~40 ℃

Use Humidity 20-80 ％RTLT

Joystick Low 
Sensitivity

Joystick Medium 
Sensitivity

Joystick High 
Sensitivity

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

英语/ English
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리셋 스위치
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사용설명서

PXN제품을 선택해 주시고 저희 브랜드를 지지해 주셔서 감사드립니다. 
사용하기 전 본 메뉴얼을 자세히 읽어 주시기 바랍니다

조이스틱(좌)/
푸시 L3

BACK

LED 지시등

A/ B/ X/ Y
버튼

MODE버튼

방향키

USB 충전포트

RB/RT

리시버

리시버

조이스틱(우)/ 
푸시 R3

START

01 제품 외형

지원 플랫폼: PC, Android, iOS, PS3.
시스템 요구: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11;  Android 4.0+;  iOS 14.2+;  
PS3 콘솔기기 플러그 앤 플레이.

03 파워 온/오프

02 시스템 사양

파워 온: [MODE]버튼 1초 눌러 배터리 정보 1초 표시 후 파워 온 가능합니다.
파워 오프: [MODE]버튼 5초 눌러 파워 오프 가능합니다.

08 게임패드 조이스틱 감도 조절
게임패드 작업 상태에서 [ LT + RT + START ]버튼을 동시에 눌러 있으면서 
십자키의 상/ 좌/ 하 버튼을 누릅니다. 게임패드 파워 온 시의 디폴트 상태는 
저 감도입니다.(메모리 기능 무)

09 조이스틱(좌)와 십자키 호환
게임패드 작업 상태에서 [ LT + RT + START ]버튼을 동시에 눌러 있으면서 
조이스틱(좌)의 푸시 버튼(L3)을 누르면조이스틱(좌)와 십자키 기능 호환이 
가능하며, 호환 성공 시 게임패드는 1회 진동됩니다.

10 게임패드 진동 조절
게임패드 작업 상태에서 [ LT + RT + START ]버튼을 동시에 눌러 있으면서 
조이스틱(우) 3D  상하로 모터 진동 강도를 조절합니다. 게임패드의 최초 
디폴트 상태는 중 진동(70%)입니다.(70%)

04 PC 플랫폼 사용
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•  리시버 연결

절차 1   리시버를 PC의 USB포트에 삽입합니다.

07 PS3 플랫폼 사용
•  리시버 연결

절차 1   리시버를 PS3의 USB 포트에 삽입합니다.
절차 2   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [MODE] 버튼을 눌러 파워 온하여 접속을 
시도하고, 연결 시 배터리 상태 표시 후 해당 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.
절차 3   연결 성공 시 게임패드 대응된 LED 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.

절차 2   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [MODE]버튼 1초 
눌러 파워 온하여 접속을 시도합니다. 
(최초 접속 매칭 시 [MODE]버튼 3초 눌러 접속을 
시도합니다.)
절차 3   연결 성공 시 LED1 지시등이 점등 상태로 
표시됩니다.

리시버

PC

•  블루투스 연결

절차 1   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [ MODE + Y ]버튼 
3초 눌러, LED1 지시등 깜빡 시 손을 떼면 매칭을 
진행합니다.
절차 2   PC의 블루투스 설정 화면에서 controller 
검색 및 매칭 접속합니다.
절차 3   연결 성공 시 LED1 지시등이 점등 상태로 
표시됩니다.

06 iOS 플랫폼 사용
•  블루투스 연결

*  iOS 14.2 및 그 이상의 시스템만 지원합니다.
절차 1   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [MODE + Y]버튼 3초 눌러 연결 시 배터리 
상태 표시 후 LED1 지시등이 깜빡이면 손을 떼어 매칭을 시도합니다. 
절차 2   iOS 기기 블루투스 설정 화면에서 controller 검색 및 매칭 접속합니다.
절차 3   연결 성공 시 LED1 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.

리시버

05 Android 플랫폼 사용
•  리시버 연결

절차 1   리시버를 안드로이드 TV의 USB 포트에 삽입합니다.
절차 2   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [MODE]버튼 1초 눌러 파워 온하여 접속을 
시도합니다. (최초 접속 매칭 시 [MODE]버튼 3초 눌러 접속을 시도합니다.)
절차 3   연결 성공 시 LED3 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.

OTG 어댑터

리시버

비고: 모바일폰, 태블릿 사용 시 해당 기기는 OTG 기능을 지원하여야 하며 OTG 
어댑터는 스스로 구매하여야 합니다.

•  유선 연결

절차 1   USB 케이블로 게임패드와 PC 연결 시 게임패드는 X-input 모드로 
자동 식별됩니다.
절차 2   연결 성공 시 LED1 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.

PC 사용 시 게임패드는 X-input모드로 인식되며, 
이때 주로 Games for Windows 게임과 Steam 게임패드용 게임에 적용됩니다.

비고: 케이블로 PC 연결 시 게임패드 LED4가 느리게 깜빡이면 충전 중이고, 
LED4 점등 상태이면 충전 완료 상태입니다.

PC

•  블루투스 연결

절차 1   게임패드 끈 상태에서 [MODE + X]버튼 3초 눌러 연결 시 배터리 
상태 표시 후 LED3 지시등이 깜빡이면 손을 떼어 매칭을 시도합니다.
절차 2   Android 기기 블루투스 설정 화면에서 PXN-P3 검색 및 매칭 
접속합니다.
절차 3   연결 성공 시 LED3 지시등이 점등 상태로 표시됩니다.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
OFF

기어R

무진동

저진동 (30%)

중진동 (70%)

고진동 (100%)

13 게임패드 수면/리콘넥트 기능

게임패드 상태 수면 상태 진입

리콘넥트 상태

매칭 상태

작업 상태

작업 수면

1분 내 무 접속

1분 내 무 접속

5분 내 버튼/조이스틱 미 조작

[ MODE ] 버튼을 1초 눌러 게임패드를 활성화하여 연결 시 
배터리 상태 표시 후 끄기 전의 모드로 자동 리콘넥트됩니다.

12 리셋 기능
게임패드가 기능 혼란, 다운 또는 기타 이상 발생 시 게임패드 배면의 리셋홀 내의 
스위치를 눌러 게임패드를 리셋 및 리부팅하여 끄기 전의 모드로 리콘넥트 
가능합니다.

14 주의사항
•  강한 충돌을 피하고 스스로 분해, 개조 및 수리하지 마십시오. 
•  게임패드가 훼손되지 않도록 물 또는 기타 액체가 게임패드 내부로의 진입을 
   피하십시오.
•  습기, 고온, 유연 환경에 보관하지 마십시오. 
•  배터리가 내장되어 있어 폭발 사고를 방지하기 위해 불 속에 떨어뜨리지 마십시오. 
•  어린이는 반드시 보호자의 감독 하에 본 제품을 사용하여야 합니다.

15 제품 사양

11 충전 기능
충전 전원, 표준 USB 5V 전압, 모바일폰 래피트 차지 충전기를 사용 가능하며, 
PC/TV 등 USB포트로 게임패드에 충전 가능합니다. 게임패드의 완전 충전 
시간은 약 2-3시간 소요됩니다.

비고： 충전 100% 시 5분 내에 버튼/조이스틱을 터치하지 않을 경우 게임패드는 
수면 상태로 진입합니다.

작업 상태

오프 상태

배터리 상태게임패드 상태 지시등 상태 

로우 배터리 빠르게 깜빡

느리게 깜빡

느리게 깜빡

점등

충전 중

충전 100%

충전 중

충전 100% 점등

제품 모델 PXN-P3

연결 방식 무선/ 유선 연결

작업 전류
블루투스 모드 < 21mA    리시버 모드 < 32mA    
진동모드 < 120mA

작업 전원 550mAh 리튬 배터리 내장

포장 사이즈 약 155 * 66 * 120 mm

제품 사이즈 약 153 * 111 * 61 mm

제품 무게 약 214 g

사용 온도 10~40 ℃

사용 습도 20-80 ％RTLT

조이스틱 감도(저)

조이스틱 감도(중)

조이스틱 감도(고) 플래시

플래시

플래시

플래시

플래시

플래시

플래시

韩语/ 한국어
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リセットス
イッチ

LB/LT

Reset
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Manuel du produit

PXN製品をお買い上げいただきまして、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用になる前
に、本取扱説明書をよくお読みください｡

左スティック/
下押し L3

BACK

LEDランプ

A/ B/ X/ Y 
ボタン

MODEボタン

方向キー

USB充電
ポート

RB/RT

ドングル

ングル

右スティック/
下押し R3

START

01 製品外観

対応プラットフォーム：PC、 Android、 iOS、 PS3。
システム要件：Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11、Android 4.0以上、iOS 14.2以上、 
PS3（プラグアンドプレイ）。

03 電源オン/オフ

02 システム要件

電源オン：「MODE」ボタンを1秒間押すと、バッテリー残量が1秒間表示された後、
コントローラーの電源が入ります。
電源オフ：「MODE」ボタンを5秒間押すと、コントローラーの電源が切れます。

08 コントローラーのスティックの感度調整
動作状態で「 LT + RT + START 」を同時に押しながら、十字キーの「上」/「左」/「下」
を押して感度を調整します。
電源投入時の初期設定は低感度です(メモリー機能はありません）。

09 左スティックと十字キーの交換
動作状態で「 LT + RT + START 」を同時に押ながら、左スティック(L3)を下に倒すと、
左スティックと十字キーの機能が交換できます。交換に成功すると、コントローラー
が1回振動します。

10 コントローラーの振動調整
動作状態で「 LT + RT + START 」を同時に押しながら、右の3Dスティックを上下に
動かして振動を調整します。デフォルトの振動レベルは中です（70%）。

04 PCでの使用方法

- 7 - 

•  ドングル接続
ステップ 1   ドングルをPCのUSBポートに差し込みます。

07 PS3での使用方法
•  ドングル接続
ステップ 1   ドングルをPS3のUSBポートに差し込みます。
ステップ 2   電源オフの状態で「 MODE 」ボタンを押すと、電源がオンになり、接続
が開始されます。バッテリー残量が表示された後、現在の表示ランプが点灯します。
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーの対応LEDランプが点灯します。

ステップ 2   電源オフの状態で「 MODE 」ボタンを 1 秒
間押すと、電源がオンになり、接続が開始されます。
(初めてペアリングする場合は、「 MODE 」ボタンを 3 秒
間長押しして接続します)
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーの
LED1が点灯します。

ドングル

PC

•  BT接続
ステップ 1   電源オフの状態でコントローラーの
「 MODE + Y 」 を 3 秒間長押しし、LED1が点滅し
たらボタンを放すと、ペアリングモードに入ります。
ステップ 2   PCのBT設定画面で「 Controller 」を
検索し、ペアリングを開始します。
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーの
LED1が点灯します。

06 iOSデバイスでの使用方法
•  BT接続
* iOS14.2 以上のみ対応
ステップ 1   電源オフの状態でコントローラーの「 MODE + Y 」を 3 秒間長押し
します。
バッテリー残量が表示された後、LED1が点滅したらボタンを離すと、ペアリング
モードに入ります。
ステップ 2   iOSデバイスのBT設定画面で「 Controller 」を検索し、ペアリングを
開始します。
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーのLED1が点灯します。

ドングル

05 Androidデバイスでの使用方法
•  ドングル接続
ステップ 1   ドングルをAndroid TVのUSBポートに差し込みます。
ステップ 2   電源オフの状態で「 MODE 」ボタンを1秒間押すと、電源がオンになり、
接続が開始されます。
(初回ペアリングの場合は、「 MODE 」ボタンを3秒間長押しして接続します)
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーのLED3が点灯します。

OTGアダプタ

 ドングル

注：スマートフォンやタブレットで使用する場合は、OTG機能を搭載したデバイス
が必要であり、OTGアダプタを別途購入する必要があります。

•  有線接続
ステップ 1   コントローラーとPCをUSBケーブルで接続すると、コントローラーは自
動的にX-inputモードとして認識されます。
ステップ 2   接続に成功すると、コントローラーのLED1が点灯します。

PCに接続した場合、コントローラーはX-inputモードになります。
コントローラーをサポートするGames for WindowsおよびSteamのゲームに適用さ
れます。

注：USBケーブルでPCに接続した場合、コントローラーのLED4がゆっくり点滅す
ると充電中であることを示し、点灯するとフル充電であることを示します。

PC

•  BT接続
ステップ 1   電源オフの状態でコントローラーの「 MODE + X 」を 3 秒間長押し
します。バッテリー残量が表示された後、LED3が点滅したらボタンを離すと、ペアリ
ングモードに入ります。
ステップ 2   AndroidデバイスのBT設定画面で「 PXN-P3 」を検索し、ペアリングを
開始します。
ステップ 3   接続に成功すると、コントローラーのLED3が点灯します。

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
オフ

強R

振動なし

弱振動 (30 %)

中振動 (70 %)

強振動 (100 %)

13 コントローラーのスリープ/再接続機能
コントローラー状態 スリープ状態になる

再接続状態

ペアリング状態

動作状態

スリープ状態

1 分間接続しない

1 分間接続しない

5 分間ボタンやスティックの操作がない

「MODE」ボタンを1秒間押すと、コントローラーがウェ
イクアップされます。バッテリー残量が表示された後、
自動的にシャットダウン前のモードに戻ります。

12 リセット機能
コントローラーに誤動作、フリーズまたはほかの異常が発生した場合、コントローラー
背面のリセットボタンを押すと、コントローラーがリセットされ再起動し、自動的にシャ
ットダウン前のモードに戻ります。

14 注意事項
•  激しい振動を避けてください。ご自分での分解・改造・修理はしないでください。 
•  コントローラー内部に水やその他の液体が入らないようにしてください。破損の
    原因となることがあります。
•  湿気の多い場所、高温の場所、油煙のあたる場所などでの保管は避けてください。 
•  電池が内蔵されているため、コントローラーを火の中に入れないようにご注意くだ
    さい。爆発する恐れがあります。 
•  お子さまが本製品を使用する場合は、大人の監督の下で使用するようにしてくだ
    さい。

15 製品仕様

11 充電機能
充電電源：USB規格で電圧は5V。スマホ充電器やPC、TVなどのUSBポートを使ってコ
ントローラーを充電することができます。フル充電には約2～3時間かかります。

注：フル充電状態で5分間ボタン/スティックの操作がない場合、コントローラーはスリ
ープ状態になります。

動作状態

電源オフ状態

バッテリー状態コントローラー状態 表示ランプ状態

低残量 高速点滅

ゆっくり点滅

ゆっくり点滅

常時点灯

充電中

フル充電

充電中

フル充電 常時点灯

製品型番 PXN-P3

接続方式 無線/有線接続

動作電流 BTモード < 21mA      ドングルモード < 32mA    
振動モード < 120mA

動作電源 内蔵550mAhリチウム電池

パッケージサイズ 約 155 * 66 * 120 mm

製品サイズ 約 153 * 111 * 61 mm

製品重量 約 214 g

使用温度 10~40 ℃

使用湿度 20-80 ％RTLT

スティック低感度

スティック中感度

スティック高感度 1 回点滅

1 回点滅

1 回点滅

1 回点滅

1 回点滅

1 回点滅

1 回点滅

日语/ 日本語
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Manuel du produit

Merci d'avoir choisi les produits PXN et de votre soutien à notre marque, veuillez 
lire attentivement ce manuel avant de commencer à profiter de votre expérience 
de jeu.

Joystick gauche
/ L3 

BACK

Indicateur LED

Bouton 
A/ B/ X/ Y

MODE 

D-pad

Port de
chargement USB

RB/RT

Récepteur

Récepteur

Joystick droit 
/ R3  

START

01 Présentation du Pproduit

Plateformes Prises En Charge : PC, Android, iOS, PS3
Configuration Requise : Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11, Android 4.0+, iOS 14.2+, 
PS3 (Plug and play)

03 Allumer/Éteindre

02 Système Requise

Mise Sous Tension : appuyez brièvement sur [MODE] pendant 1 seconde, après 
l'affichage de la durée de vie de la batterie pendant 1 seconde, le contrôleur s'allume.
Mise Hors Tension : appuyez longuement sur [MODE] pendant 5 secondes pour 
éteindre la manette.

08 Ajustement de la sensibilité du joystick
En état de fonctionnement, maintenez enfoncée la touche [ LT + RT + START ] 
simultanément, puis appuyez sur [ up ] / [ Left ] / [ Down ] du D-pad. La sensibilité 
par défaut est faible lorsque le contrôleur est allumé. (Pas de fonction mémoire.)

09 Joystick gauche et D-pad Interchange
En état de fonctionnement, maintenez enfoncée la touche [ LT + RT + START ] 
simultanément, puis appuyez vers le bas sur le joystick gauche (L3) pour changer 
la fonction du joystick gauche et du D-pad. Après un changement réussi, 
le contrôleur vibrera une fois.

10 Ajustement des vibrations
En état de fonctionnement, maintenez enfoncé [ LT + RT + START ] 
simultanément, puis basculez le joystick droit 3D vers le haut et vers le bas 
pour régler l'intensité des vibrations du moteur.La valeur par défaut est une 
vibration moyenne (70 %).

04 Utilisation sur PC

- 7 - 

•  Connexion du Récepteur 
Étape 1   Branchez le Récepteur sur le port USB du PC.

07 Utilisation sur PS3
•  Connexion du Récepteur
Étape 1   Branchez le Récepteur sur le port USB de la PS3.
Étape 2   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement sur [ MODE ] sur le contrôleur 
pour allumer et connecter. Lors de la connexion, l'indicateur de courant restera 
allumé après l'affichage de la durée de vie de la batterie.
Étape 3   La LED correspondante sur le contrôleur reste allumée lorsque la 
connexion est établie.

Étape 2   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement sur [MODE] sur le contrôleur 
pendant 1 seconde pour allumer et connecter.
(Lors du jumelage pour la première fois, appuyez
longuement sur [ MODE ] pendant 3 secondes pour 
vous connecter.)
Étape 3   LED1 sur le contrôleur restera allumé 
lorsque la connexion est réussie.

Récepteur

PC

•  Connexion BT
Étape 1   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement 
sur [ MODE + Y ] sur le contrôleur pendant 3 secondes 
et relâchez les boutons lorsque la LED1 clignote 
pour entrer dans l'appairage.
Étape 2   Recherchez [ Contrôleur ] sur la page des 
paramètres BT du PC pour coupler et connecter.
Étape 3   LED1 sur le contrôleur restera allumé 
lorsque la connexion est réussie.

06 Utilisation Sur Appareil iOS
•  Connexion BT
* Ne prend en charge que iOS 14.2 et supérieur
Étape 1   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement sur [ MODE + Y ] sur le contrôleur 
pendant 3 secondes. Après l'affichage de la durée de vie de la batterie, relâchez 
les boutons lorsque la LED1 clignote pour entrer dans l'appairage.
Étape 2   Recherchez [ contrôleur ] dans les paramètres BT de l'appareil  iOS à 
coupler et à connecter.
Étape 3   LED1 sur le contrôleur restera allumé lorsque la connexion est réussie.

Récepteur

05 Utilisation Sur Appareil Android
•  Connexion Du Récepteur
Étape 1   Branchez le Récepteur sur le port USB d'Android TV.
Étape 2   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement sur [ MODE ] sur le contrôleur 
pendant 1 seconde pour allumer et connecter. (Lors du jumelage pour la première 
fois, appuyez longuement sur [ MODE ] pendant 3 secondes pour vous connecter.)
Étape 3   LED3 sur le contrôleur restera allumé lorsque la connexion est réussie.

Adaptateur OTG

Récepteur

Remarque : Lors de l'utilisation sur des téléphones portables et des tablettes, 
l'appareil doit prendre en charge la fonction OTG et l'adaptateur OTG doit être 
acheté séparément.

•  Connexion filaire
Étape 1   Connectez le contrôleur et le PC via le câble de données USB, le 
contrôleur est automatiquement reconnu en mode X-input.
Étape 2   LED1 sur le contrôleur restera allumé lorsque la connexion est réussie.

Le contrôleur est en mode X-input par défaut lors de la connexion au PC, il 
s'applique aux jeux Games for Windows et aux jeux Steam qui prennent en charge 
le contrôleur.

Remarque : Lorsque le câble USB est connecté au PC,  LED4 sur le contrôleur 
clignote lentement signifie qu'il est en charge tandis qu'il reste allumé signifie qu'il 
est complètement chargé.

PC

•  Connexion BT
Étape 1   Sous l'état OFF, appuyez longuement sur [ MODE + X ] sur le contrôleur 
pendant 3 secondes. Après l'affichage de la durée de vie de la batterie, relâchez 
les boutons lorsque la LED3 clignote pour entrer dans l'appairage.
Étape 2   Recherchez [ PXN-P3 ] dans les paramètres BT de l'appareil Android 
pour coupler et connecter.
Étape 3   LED3 sur le contrôleur restera allumé lorsque la connexion est réussie.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
ARRÊT

VitesseR

Aucune Vibration

Faible Vibration (30 %)

Vibrations Moyennes (70 %)

Vibrations Élevées (100 %)

13 Fonction Veille / Reconnexion
État du Contrôleur Entrer dans l'état de Sommeil

État de Reconnexion

État d'appariement

État de Fonctionnement

État de Veille

Pas de Connexion en 1 minute

Pas de Connexion en 1 minute

Aucune action de bouton ou de joystick en 5 minutes

Appuyez brièvement sur [ MODE ] pendant 1 seconde pour 
réveiller le contrôleur, après l'affichage de la durée de vie de 
la batterie, il se reconnectera automatiquement au mode 
avant l'arrêt.

12 Fonction de Réinitialisation
Lorsque le contrôleur a un trouble fonctionnel, se fige ou d'autres anomalies, il peut 
être réinitialisé et redémarré en appuyant sur l'interrupteur dans le trou de réinitialisation 
à l'arrière du contrôleur, et le contrôleur se reconnectera automatiquement au mode 
avant l'arrêt.

14 Précautions
•  Évitez les fortes vibrations, ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas ou ne réparez pas 
vous-même.
•  Empêchez l'eau ou d'autres liquides de pénétrer dans le contrôleur pour éviter 
tout dommage.
•  Évitez de stocker dans des endroits humides, à haute température, de fumée 
huileuse et autres.
•  Batterie intégrée, veuillez ne pas jeter le contrôleur au feu pour éviter une explosion.
•  Les enfants doivent être sous la surveillance d'un adulte à tout moment lors 
de l'utilisation de ce produit.

15 Spécifications du Produit

11 Fonction de Charge
Puissance de Charge : Tension USB 5 V standard. Le contrôleur peut être chargé 
en connectant le port USB du chargeur rapide du téléphone, de l'ordinateur, du 
téléviseur, etc. Le contrôleur prendra environ 2 à 3 heures pour se charger complètement.

Remarque : Si aucun bouton/joystick n'est actionné en 5 minutes lorsqu'il est 
complètement chargé, le contrôleur entrera en état de veille.

État de 
Fonctionnement

État Désactivé

État d'alimentationÉtat du Contrôleur État de L'indicateur

Batterie Faible Flash Rapidement

Flasher Lentement

Flasher Lentement

Rester ON

Mise en Charge

Complètement Chargé

Mise en Charge

Complètement Chargé Rester ON

Modèle PXN-P3

Connexion Connexion Sans Fil/Filaire

Courant de Travail
Mode BT : < 21 mA    Mode Récepteur : < 32 mA               
Mode vibration : < 120 mA

Puissance de Travail Batterie au Lithium Intégrée de 550 mAh

Taille du Paquet Environ 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Taille du Produit Environ 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Poids du Produit Environ 214 g

Utiliser la Température 10~40 ℃

Utiliser l'humidité 20-80 ％RTLT

Joystick Faible 
Sensibilité

Sensibilité Moyenne 
du Joystick

Joystick Haute 
Sensibilité

Éclat

Éclat

Éclat

Éclat

Éclat

Éclat

Éclat

法语/ Français
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Reset Taste

LB/LT

Reset
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Spaß beim Spielen

Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in PXN und dass Sie sich für unser Produkt 
entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

Linker Stick/ L3

BACK

LED-Leuchtanzeige

A/ B/ X/ Y
Taste

MODE-Taste

Steuerkreuz

USB 
Ladeanschluss

RB/RT

Dongle

Dongle

Rechter Stick
/ R3

START

01 Produktansicht

Unterstützte Plattformen: PC, Android, iOS, PS3. 
Systemanforderungen: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11; Android 4.0+; iOS 14.2+; 
PS3 (Plug and play).

03 Ein-/Ausschalten

02 Systemanforderungen

Einschalten: MODE-Taste kurz drücken (ca. 1s), bis die Batterie-Anzeige für 1s 
aufleuchtet. Der Controller ist jetzt eingeschaltet.
Ausschalten: MODE-Taste länger drücken (ca. 5s). Der Controller ist jetzt 
ausgeschaltet.

08 Joystick-Empfindlichkeitseinstellung
Im aktivierten Zustand die Tasten [LT + RT + START] gedrückt halten, gleichzeitig 
eine der Steuerkreuztasten [Hoch] / [Links] / [Unten] drücken.Die Standardeinstellung 
ist niedrig, wenn der Controller eingeschaltet wird (keine Speicherfunktion).

09 Zwischen linkem Stick und Steuerkreuz wechseln
Im aktivierten Zustand die Tasten [LT + RT + START] gedrückt halten, gleichzeitig 
die L3-Taste drücken (linker Stick) drücken, um zwischen linkem Stick und 
Steuerkreuz zu wechseln. Nach erfolgreichem Wechsel vibriert der Controller ein Mal.

10 Vibrationsintensität
Im aktivierten Zustand gleichzeitig die Tasten [LT + RT + START] drücken, und 
gleichzeitig mit dem rechten Stick die Vibrationsintensität einstellen 
(Kreisbewegung). Die Standardeinstellung ist mittel (70%), wenn der Controller 
eingeschaltet wird.

04 Nutzung mit einem PC
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•  Dongle-Verbindung
Schritt 1   Dongle mit dem USB-Anschluss des PCs verbinden;

07 Nutzung mit einer PS3
•  Dongle-Verbindung
Schritt 1   Dongle mit dem USB-Anschluss der PS3 verbinden;
Schritt 2   Zum Einschalten und Verbinden die MODE-Taste drücken, wenn 
der Controller aus ist. Nach der Batterieanzeige, leuchtet die entsprechende 
Leuchte dauerhaft;
Schritt 3   die entsprechende LED des Controllers leuchtet dauerhaft bei 
erfolgreicher Verbindung.

Schritt 2   Zum Einschalten und Verbinden die 
MODE-Taste 1s drücken, wenn der Controller aus ist.
(Bei der ersten Verbindung MODE-Taste 3s 
lang zum Verbinden drücken);
Schritt 3   LED1 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher 
Verbindung.

Dongle

PC

•  BT-Verbindung
Schritt 1   Zum Verbinden die MODE-und Y-Taste 
3s drücken, wenn LED1 aufleuchtet, Taste loslassen;
Schritt 2   In den BT-Einstellungen des PCs 
nach „Controller“ suchen und verbinden;
Schritt 3   LED1 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher 
Verbindung.

06 Nutzung mit einem iOS Gerät
•  BT-Verbindung
* Es werden nur Geräte mit iOS 14.2 oder höher unterstützt
Schritt 1   Zum Verbinden die MODE-und Y-Taste 3s drücken, Nach der 
Batterieanzeige, Taste loslassen, wenn LED1 aufleuchtet;
Schritt 2   In den BT-Einstellungen in iOS nach „Controller“ suchen und 
verbinden;
Schritt 3   LED1 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher Verbindung.

Dongle

05 Nutzung mit einem Android Gerät
•  Dongle-Verbindung
Schritt 1   Dongle mit dem USB-Anschluss des Android Bildschirms verbinden;
Schritt 2   Zum Einschalten und Verbinden die MODE-Taste 1s drücken, wenn 
der Controller aus ist. (Bei der ersten Verbindung MODE-Taste 3s lang zum 
Verbinden drücken);
Schritt 3   LED3 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher Verbindung.

OTG-Adapter

Dongle

Hinweis: Telefone und Tablets müssen OTG unterstützen. Ein OTG-Adapter 
muss separat erworben werden.

•  Kabelverbindung
Schritt 1   Controller und PC mit dem USB-Kabel verbinden; XInput wird 
automatisch erkannt;
Schritt 2   LED1 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher Verbindung.

Bei Benutzung mit einem PC verwendet der Controller XInput. 
Verwendbar mit Games for Windows und Steam Spielen, die Controller unterstützen.

Hinweis: Wenn bei der Kabelverbindung mit dem PC LED4 blinkt, wird der 
Controller geladen,wenn LED4 dauerhaft leuchtet, ist der Controller aufgeladen.

PC

•  BT-Verbindung
Schritt 1   Zum Verbinden die MODE-und X-Taste 3s drücken, Nach der 
Batterieanzeige, Taste loslassen, wenn LED3 aufleuchtet;
Schritt 2   In den BT-Einstellungen in Android nach „PXN-P3“ suchen und 
verbinden;
Schritt 3   LED3 leuchtet dauerhaft bei erfolgreicher Verbindung.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
Aus

StarkR

Keine Vibration

Schwache Vibration (30%)

Mittlere Vibration (70%)

Starke Vibration (100%)

13 Ruhemodus/Neu verbinden
Controller Status Wird in Ruhezustand versetzt

Wird neu verbunden

Verbunden

Eingeschaltet

Ruhemodus

1 Minute keine Verbindung

1 Minute keine Verbindung

5 Minuten keine Eingabe

MODE-Taste 1s drücken, um den Controller aufzuwecken. 
Nach der Batterieanzeige befindet sich der Controller 
wieder im Modus wie vor dem Ausschalten.

12 Reset Funktion
Im Falle eines Funktionsfehlers, eines Absturzes oder einer anderen Abnormalität 
kann der Controller durch Drücken des Schalters in der Reset-Öffnung auf der 
Rückseite neu gestartet werden. Der Controller kehrt automatisch in den Modus vor 
dem Reset zurück.

14 Schutzmaßnahmen
•  Vermeiden Sie starke Erschütterungen. Sie dürfen das Gerät nicht selbst 
   zerlegen, modifizieren oder reparieren.  
•  Vermeiden Sie, dass Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Innere des 
   Controllers gelangen, um Schäden zu vermeiden. 
•  Vermeiden Sie die Aufbewahrung an Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, hohen 
   Temperaturen, oder Staub.  
•  Der Controller besitzt eine eingebaute Batterie. Werfen Sie den Controller nicht 
   ins Feuer, da dies zu einer Explosion führen kann.  
•  Kinder sollten bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts von Erwachsenen 
   beaufsichtigt werden.

15 Produktspezifikationen

11 Akkuladefunktion
Ladestrom: Standard USB 5V Spannung. Der Controller kann mit einem Telefon-
Schnellladegerät oder über Computer, TV, usw. USB-Anschlüssen
aufgeladen werden. Der Controller wird in 2-3 Stunden vollständig aufgeladen.

Hinweis: Wenn der Controller aufgeladen ist und für 5 Minuten keine Eingabe erfolgt, 
wird er in den Ruhemodus versetzt.

Eingeschaltet

Ausgeschaltet

LadestatusController Status Anzeigeleuchten

Schwache 
Batterie Schnelles Blinken

Langsames Blinken

Langsames Blinken

Durchgängiges Leuchten

Lädt

Aufgeladen

Lädt

Aufgeladen Durchgängiges Leuchten

Modell PXN-P3

Anschlussart Wireless/Kabelverbindung

Betriebsstrom
BT Modus: < 21mA       Dongle Modus: < 32mA    
Vibrationsmodus: < 120mA

Betriebsleistung Eingebaute 550mAh-Lithium-Batterie

Verpackungsmaße circa 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Produktmaße circa 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Produktgewicht circa 214 g

Betriebstemperatur 10~40 ℃

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit 20-80 ％RTLT

Niedrige Joystick-
Empfindlichkeit

Mittlere Joystick-
Empfindlichkeit

Hohe Joystick-
Empfindlichkeit

Blinken

Blinken

Blinken

Blinken

Blinken

Blinken

Blinken

德语/ Deutsch
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Interruptor de 
reinicio

LB/LT

Reset
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Manual del Usuario

Gracias por elegir los productos PXN y por su apoyo a nuestra marca, por favor 
lea este manual antes de empezar a disfrutar de su experiencia de juego.

Joystick izquierdo
/ L3

BACK

Indicador LED

Botón 
A/ B/ X/ Y

Botón MODE

D-pad

Puerto de
carga USB

RB/RT

Dongle  

Dongle  

Joystick derecho 
/ R3

START

01 Descripción del producto

Plataformas soportadas: PC, Android, iOS, PS3
Requisitos del sistema: Windows 7/ 8/ 10/ 11/, Android 4.0+, Ios 14.2+, 
PS3 (Conectar y Usar)

03 Encendido / Apagado

02 Requisitos del sistema

Encendido: pulse brevemente [MODE] durante 1 segundo, después de que se 
muestre la duración de la batería un segundo se encenderá.   
Apagado: pulse prolongradamente [MODE] durante 5 segundos para apagar el 
mando.

08 Ajuste de Sensibilidad del Joystick
En estado de funcionamiento, mantenga pulsados simultáneamente 
[LT + RT + START] y, a continuación, pulse [arriba] / [izquierda] / [abajo] del 
D-pad. El valor por defecto es de baja sensibilidad cuando se enciende el mando. 
(No tiene función de memoria).

09 Intercambio entre el joystick izquierdo y el D-pad
En estado de funcionamiento, mantenga pulsado [LT + RT + START] 
simultáneamente, luego pulse el joystick izquierdo (L3) para cambiar la función 
del joystick izquierdo y el D-pad. Después de cambiar con éxito, el controlador 
vibrará una vez.

10 Ajuste de la vibración
En estado de funcionamiento, mantenga pulsado [LT + RT + START] simultáneamente, 
y luego mueva el joystick derecho 3D hacia arriba y hacia abajo para ajustar la intensidad 
de la vibración del motor.El valor por defecto es la vibración media (70%).

04 Uso en PC
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•  Conexión del Dongle
Paso 1   Conecte el Dongle   en el puerto USB del PC. 

07 Uso en PS3
•  Conexión del Dongle
Paso 1   Conecte el Dongle   en el puerto USB de la PS3.  
Paso 2   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente [MODE]  para 
encenderlo y conectarlo. Cuando se conecte el indicador de corriente 
permancerá encendido después de que se muestre la duración de la batería.  
Paso 3   El LED1 del mando permanecerá encendido cuando la conexión se 
haya realizado con éxito.           

Paso 2   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente 
[MODE] durante 1 segundo para encenderlo y conectarlo. 
(Cuando se empareja por primera vez, pulse 
prolongadamente [MODE] durante 3 segundos para 
conectarlo). 
Paso 3   El LED1 del mando permanecerá encendido 
cuando la conexión se haya realizado con éxito.   

Dongle  

PC

•  Conexión BT
Paso 1   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente 
[MODE + Y] en el mando durante 3 segundos y suelte 
los botones cuando el LED1 parpadee para entrar en 
modo emparejamiento. 
Paso 2   Busque [mando] en la página de 
configuración del PC para emparejar y conectar.
Paso 3   El LED1 del mando permanecerá ON 
cuando la conexión se haya realizado con éxito.

06 Uso en Dispositivo iOS
•  Conexión BT
* Solo permite versión iOS 14.2 o superior 
Paso 1   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente [MODE + Y] en el 
mando durante 3 segundos y suelte los botones cuando el LED1 parpadee para 
entrar en modo emparejamiento.
Paso 2   Busque [mando] en la configuración BT del dispositivo iOS para 
emparejar y conectar. 
Paso 3   LED1 del mandó permanecerá ON cuando la conexión se haya 
realizado con éxito. 

Dongle  

05 Uso en dispositivo Android
•  Conexión del Dongle
Paso 1   Conecte el Dongle   en el puerto USB de la Android TV.
Paso 2   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente [MODE] durante 
1 segundo para encenderlo y conectarlo. (Cuando se empareja por primera vez, 
pulse prolongadamente [MODE] durante 3 segundos para conectarlo).  
Paso 3   El LED1 del mando permanecerá encendido cuando la conexión se 
haya realizado con éxito. 

Adaptador OTG

Dongle  

Nota: Cuando se utiliza en teléfonos móviles y tabletas, el dispositivo debe ser 
compatible con la función OTG y el adaptador OTG debe adquirirse por separado.

•  Conexión por cable
Paso 1   Conecte el cable USB en el mando y en el PC, el mando se reconocerá 
automáticamente en el PC como método de entrada X. 
Paso 2   El LED1 del mando permanecerá encendido cuando la conexión se haya 
realizado con éxito.

El mando está en método de entrada X por defecto cuando se conecta al PC. 
Se puede utilizar con juegos para Windoys y Steam.

Nota: Cuando se conecta el cable USB al PC y el LED4 parpadee lentamente 
significa que se está cargando, cuando el LED4 esté permanentemente 
encendido significará que estará totalmente cargado.

PC

•  Conexión BT
Paso 1   Mientras esté apagado, pulse prolongadamente [MODE + X] en el 
controlador durante 3 segundos y suelte los botones cuando el LED1 parpadee 
para entrar en modo emparejamiento.  
Paso 2   Busque [PXN-P3] en la configuración BT del dispositivo android para 
emparejar y conectar. 
Paso 3   LED3 del mandó permanecerá ON cuando la conexión se haya 
realizado con éxito. 

BT

Paired Device

 BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

 BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
OFF

EngranajeR

Sin vibración

Vibración baja (30%)

Vibración media (70%)

Vibración alta (100%)

13 Función de reposo / Reconexión 
Estado del mando Entrar en modo reposo

Modo reconexión

Modo emparejamiento

Modo funcionamiento

Modo de reposo

No hay conexión en 1 minuto

No hay conexión en 1 minuto

No se ha pulsado un botón o el joystick en 5 minutos

Pulse brevemente [MODE] durante 1 segundo para 
encender el mando, después de la visualización de la 
batería, se volverá a conectar automáticamente al modo 
antes del apagado.

12 Función Reinicio
En caso de avería u otras anormalidades, puede ser restablecido, presionando el 
interruptor en el orificio de restablecimiento en la parte posterior del mando,de esta 
manera el controlador se reconectará automáticamente al modo antes del apagado.

14 Precauciones
•  Evite las vibraciones fuertes, no desmonte, modifique o repare el mando por sí 
   mismo.
•  Evite que el agua u otros líquidos entren en el controlador.
•  Evite guardarlo en lugares húmedos, calientes o aceitosos.
•  No arroje el controlador al fuego, puede provocar una explosión.
•  Los niños deben ser supervisados por un adulto en todo momento cuando utilicen 
   este producto.

15 Especificaciones del producto

11 Función de carga
Potencia de carga: el voltaje USB estándar es de 5V. El mando se puede cargar 
conectando el puerto USB del cargador del teléfono, ordenador, TV, etc. El mando 
tardará unas 2-3 horas en cargarse completamente.

Nota: Si no se realiza ninguna acción con el botón/joystick en 5 minutos cuando está 
completamente cargado, el mando entrará en modo reposo.

Modo 
funcionamiento

Modo apagado

Modo encendidoModo del mando Modo Indicador

Batería baja Parpadeo rápido

Parpadeo lento

Parpadeo lento

Mantenerse encendido

Cargando

Completamente
cargado

Cargando

Completamente
cargado Mantenerse encendido

modelo PXN-P3

Método de conexión Conexión inalámbrica / por cable

Corriente de funcionamiento
< 21mA en modo BT   < 32mA en modo Dongle     
< 120mA en modo vibración

Alimentación de funcionamiento Batería de litio de 550mAh incorporada

Tamaño del paquete Aproximadamente 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Tamaño del producto Aproximadamente 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Peso del producto Aproximadamente 214 g

Temperatura de funcionamiento 10~40 ℃

Humedad de funcionamiento 20-80 ％
RTLT

Baja Sensibilidad 
del Joystick

Media Sensibilidad 
del Joystick

Alta Sensibilidad 
del Joystick

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

西班牙语/ Español
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Pulsante reset

LB/LT

Reset
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Gioco divertente

Grazie per aver scelto i prodotti PXN e aver supportato il nostro marchio. 
Ti preghiamo di leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di iniziare a 
giocare.

Levetta sinistra
/L3

BACK

Indicatore LED

Pulsanti 
A/ B/ X/ Y

Pulsante MODE

D-pad

Porta USB
di ricarica

RB/RT

Ricevitore

Ricevitore

Levetta destra
/R3

START

01 Aspetto del prodotto

Piattaforme supportate: PC, Android, iOS, PS3. 
Requisiti di sistema: Windows 7/8/10/11; Android 4.0+; iOS 14.2+; 
PS3 (plug and play).

03 Accensione/spegnimento

02 Requisiti di sistema

Accensione: Premere brevemente il pulsante MODE per 1 secondo. Verrà mostrata 
per 1 secondo la durata della batteria, dopodiché il controller si accenderà. 
Spegnimento: Premere a lungo il pulsante MODE per 5 secondi per spegnere il 
controller.

08 Regolazione della sensibilità del joystick
Quando il controller è in funzione, premere contemporaneamente “LT+RT+START”, 
quindi premere le freccette Su/Sinistra/Giù sul D-pad. Quando il controller viene 
acceso, la sensibilità preimpostata è bassa (nessuna funzione di memoria).

09 Scambio della levetta sinistra e delle freccette direzionali
Quando il controller è in funzione, premere contemporaneamente “LT+RT+START”, 
quindi premere la levetta sinistra (L3) per scambiare le funzioni del D-pad e della 
levetta. Se lo scambio è stato effettuato con successo, il joystick vibrerà.

10 Regolazione della vibrazione del controller
Quando il controller è in funzione, premere contemporaneamente “ LT+RT+START ”, 
quindi muovere la levetta destra 3D su e giù per regolare l'intensità della vibrazione. 
La vibrazione preimpostata è media (70%).

04 Utilizzo su PC
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•  Connessione con ricevitore
Passo 1   Inserire il ricevitore nella porta USB del PC;

07 Utilizzo con PS3
•  Connessione con ricevitore
Passo 1   Inserire il ricevitore 2.4 nella porta USB della PS3;
Passo 2   Con il controller spento, tenere premuto il pulsante "MODE" per 
accenderlo e collegarlo. Durante la connessione, verrà mostrata la carica della 
batteria e quindi l'indicatore resterà acceso;
Passo 3   Una volta stabilita la connessione, il LED corrispondente sul controller 
resterà acceso.

Passo 2   Quando il controller è spento, premere 
per 1 secondo il pulsante "MODE" per accendere 
e connettere il controller;
(la prima volta che si connette il controller al PC, 
tenere premuto il pulsante "MODE" per 3 secondi)
Passo 3   Se il collegamento è andato a buon fine, 
il LED1 si illuminerà.

Ricevitore

PC

•  Connessione BT
Passo 1   Quando il controller è spento, tenere 
premuto per 3 secondi il pulsante "MODE + Y". 
Quando il LED1 inizia a lampeggiare, rilasciare 
il pulsante per avviare l'abbinamento.
Passo 2   Nelle impostazioni BT del PC, cercare 
"controller" ed eseguire l'abbinamento;
Passo 3   Una volta stabilita la connessione, 
il controller LED1 si accenderà.

06 Utilizzo con dispositivo iOS
•  Connessione BT
* Sono supportati esclusivamente i dispositivi iOS 14.2 e successivi
Passo 1   Quando il controller è spento, tenere premuto per 3 secondi il 
pulsante "MODE + Y". Una volta mostrata la carica della batteria, rilasciare i 
pulsanti quando il LED1 inizia a lampeggiare per avviare l'abbinamento;
Passo 2   Nelle impostazioni BT del sistema iOS, cercare "controller" ed 
eseguire l'abbinamento;
Passo 3   Una volta stabilita la connessione, il controller LED1 si accenderà.

Ricevitore

05 Utilizzo su Android
•  Connessione con ricevitore
Passo 1   Inserire il ricevitore 2.4 nella porta USB della TV Android;
Passo 2   Quando il controller è spento, premere per 1 secondo il pulsante 
"MODE" per accendere e connettere il controller; (la prima volta che si effettua la 
connessione, tenere premuto il pulsante "MODE" per 3 secondi)
Passo 3   Se il collegamento è andato a buon fine, il LED3 si illuminerà.

Adattatore OTG

Ricevitore

Avvertenza: Quando il controller viene utilizzato con telefoni cellulari e tablet, deve 
supportare la funzionalità OTG. L'adattatore OTG va acquistato separatamente.

•  Collegamento con cavo
Passo 1   Utilizzare il cavo USB per collegare il controller al PC. Il controller verrà 
automaticamente riconosciuto come modalità X-input;
Passo 2   Una volta stabilita la connessione, il controller LED1 si accenderà.

Quando viene utilizzato con il PC, il controller si trova in modalità X-input. 
Tale modalità è adatta per i Giochi per Windows e i giochi Steam che supportano il 
controller.

Avvertenza: Quando si utilizza il cavo per collegare il controller al PC, quando 
il LED4 del controller lampeggia lentamente, il controller è in carica; quando il 
LED4 resta illuminato allora la carica è completa.

PC

•  Connessione BT
Passo 1   Quando il controller è spento, tenere premuto per 3 secondi il pulsante 
"MODE + Y". Una volta mostrata la carica della batteria, rilasciare i pulsanti 
quando il LED3 inizia a lampeggiare per avviare l'abbinamento;
Passo 2   Nelle impostazioni BT del sistema Android, cercare PXN-P3 per 
abbinare e connettere il controller;
Passo 3   Una volta stabilita la connessione, il controller LED3 si accenderà.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
Spento

VelocitàR

Disattiva vibrazione

Vibrazione bassa (30%)

Vibrazione media (70%)

Vibrazione elevata (100%)

13 Funzione di riposo/riconnessione del controller
Stato del controller Entrata in modalità riposo

Stato di riconnessione

Stato di connessione

Stato di funzionamento

Stato di riposo

Nessuna connessione in 1 minuto

Nessuna connessione in 1 minuto

Nessuna azione in 5 minuti

Premere brevemente il pulsante MODE per 1 secondo per 
riattivare il controller. Dopo aver mostrato la carica della 
batteria, il controller si riconnetterà automaticamente alla 
modalità precedente allo spegnimento

12 Funzione di reset
Quando il controller presenta anomalie o si blocca, può essere resettato premendo il 
pulsante all'interno del foro di reset che si trova nella parte posteriore del controller. 
Il controller si riconnetterà automaticamente alla modalità precedente allo spegnimento.

14 Precauzioni
•  Evitare vibrazioni violente, non smontare, eseguire riparazioni o modifiche.  
•  Evitare che acqua o altri liquidi penetrino all'interno del controller così da evitare 
   danni. 
•  Non conservare in ambienti umidi, caldi, fumosi, eccetera.  
•  Batteria integrata. Non gettare il controller del fuoco per evitare esplosioni.  
•  I bambini devono utilizzare il controller sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

15 Specifiche del prodotto

11 Funzione di ricarica
Alimentazione: voltaggio USB standard da 5V. Il controller può essere ricaricato 
collegandolo a un caricatore veloce, alla porta USB del computer e della televisione 
ecc. La ricarica richiederà 2-3 ore.

Avvertenza: Se non viene premuto nessuna pulsante nei primi 5 minuti dopo il 
completamento della ricarica, il controller entrerà in modalità riposo.

Stato di 
funzionamento

Stato spento

Stato in ricaricaStato del controller Stato indicatore

Batteria bassa Lampeggiante veloce

Lampeggiante lento

Lampeggiante lento

Luce fissa

Ricarica in corso

Ricarica completa

Ricarica in corso

Ricarica completa Luce fissa

Modello PXN-P3

Connessione Connessione Wireless/cablata

Corrente di lavoro
Modalità BT < 21mA     Modalità Ricevitore < 32mA  
Modalità vibrazione < 120mA

Potenza di lavoro Batteria di litio da 500 mAh integrata

Dimensioni dell'imballaggio Informazioni 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Dimensioni del prodotto Informazioni 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Peso del prodotto Informazioni 214 g

Temperatura di utilizzo 10~40 ℃

Umidità di utilizzo 20-80 ％

RTLT

Sensibilità bassa 
del joystick

Sensibilità media 
del joystick

Sensibilità elevata 
del joystick

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

Flash

意大利语/ Italiano
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Кнопка сброса

LB/LT

Reset
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Инструкция по использованию

Благодарим вас за выбор продуктов PXN и поддержку нашего бренда. 
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте это руководство перед 
использованием.

Левый джойстик
/ L3

BACK

Светодиодный
индикатор

Кнопки 
A/ B/ X/ Y

Кнопка MODE
(режим)

Крестовина
(D-pad)

USB-порт
для зарядки

RB/RT

Приемник

Приемник 

Правый джойстик 
/ R3

START

01 Обзор продукта

Поддерживаемые платформы: ПК, Android, iOS, PS3
Системные требования: Windows 7/8/10/11, Android 4.0+, iOS 14.2+, 
PS3 (Plug and play)

03 Включение/выключение питания

02 Системные требования

Включение питания: короткое нажатие [MODE] в течение 1 секунды, после 
отображения заряда батареи в течение 1 секунды контроллер включится.
Выключение питания: нажмите и удерживайте [MODE] в течение 5 секунд, 
чтобы выключить контроллер.

08 Регулировка чувствительности джойстика
В рабочем состоянии одновременно нажмите [LT + RT + START], затем нажмите
[вверх] / [влево] / [вниз] крестовины(D-pad).По умолчанию установлена низкая 
чувствительность при включении контроллера. (Нет функции памяти.)

09 Переключение между левым джойстиком и    
крестовиной(D-pad)
В рабочем состоянии одновременно нажмите и удерживайте [LT + RT + START], 
затем нажмите левый джойстик (L3), чтобы переключить функцию левого 
джойстика и крестовины(D-pad). После успешного переключения контроллер 
провибрирует один раз.

10 Регулировка вибрации
В рабочем состоянии одновременно нажмите и удерживайте [LT + RT + START], 
затем переключите 3D на правом джойстике вверх и вниз, чтобы отрегулировать 
интенсивность вибрации. По умолчанию установлена средняя вибрация (70%).

04 Использование на ПК

- 7 - 

•  Подключение ключа  
Шаг 1.  Подключите приемник   к USB-порту ПК.

07 Использование на PS3
•  Подключение ключа  
Шаг 1.  Подключите приемник  к USB-порту PS3.
Шаг 2.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и удерживайте кнопку [MODE] 
на контроллере, чтобы включить питание и выполнить подключение. 
При подключении индикатор останется включенным после отображения 
заряда батареи.
Шаг 3.  Соответствующий LED (светодиод) на контроллере останется 
включенным, если соединение установлено успешно.

Шаг 2.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и 
удерживайте [MODE] на контроллере в течение 
1 секунды, чтобы включить питание и подключиться. 
(При сопряжении в первый раз нажмите и 
удерживайте [MODE] в течение 3 секунд для 
подключения.)
Шаг 3.  LED 1 (светодиод) на контроллере останется 
включенным, если соединение установлено успешно.

Приемник 

PC

•  BT-соединение
Шаг 1.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и удерживайте [MODE + Y] 
на контроллере в течение 3 секунд, а затем 
отпустите кнопки, когда LED1 (светодиод) начнет 
мигать, чтобы войти в сопряжение.
Шаг 2.  Найдите [Контроллер] на странице настроек 
BT на ПК для сопряжения и подключения.
Шаг 3.  LED1 (светодиод) на контроллере останется 
включенным, если соединение установлено успешно.

06 Utilizzo con dispositivo iOS
•  BT-соединение
* Поддерживается только в iOS 14.2 и выше
Шаг 1.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и удерживайте [MODE + Y] на 
контроллере в течение 3 секунд. После отображения заряда батареи 
отпустите кнопки, когда LED1(светодиод) начнет мигать, чтобы войти в 
сопряжение.
Шаг 2.  Найдите [контроллер] в настройках BT устройства iOS для 
сопряжения и подключения.
Шаг 3.  LED1 (светодиод) на контроллере останется включенным, 
если соединение установлено успешно.

Приемник 

05 Использование на устройстве Android
•  Подключение ключа  
Шаг 1.  Подключите приемник  к USB-порту Android TV.
Шаг 2.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и удерживайте [MODE] на 
контроллере в течение 1 секунды, чтобы включить питание и подключиться. 
(При сопряжении в первый раз нажмите и удерживайте [MODE] в течение 
3 секунд для подключения.)
Шаг 3.  LED3 (светодиод) на контроллере останется включенным при успешном 
подключении.

OTG адаптер

Приемник 

Примечание: при использовании на мобильных телефонах и планшетах 
устройство должно поддерживать функцию OTG, адаптер OTG приобретается 
отдельно.

•  Проводное подключение
Шаг 1.  Подключите контроллер и ПК через USB-кабель для передачи данных, 
контроллер автоматически распознается в режиме X-input.
Шаг 2.  Светодиод 1 (LED 1) на контроллере останется включенным при 
успешном подключении.

Контроллер находится в режиме X-input по умолчанию при подключении к ПК, 
его можно использовать в играх для Windows и Steam, которые поддерживают 
контроллер.

Примечание: при проводном подключении к ПК LED4 (светодиод) на 
контроллере медленно мигает, что сигнализирует о зарядке. В то же время 
как горящий индикатор означает, что он полностью заряжен.

PC

•  BT-соединение
Шаг 1.  В выключенном состоянии нажмите и удерживайте [MODE + X] на 
контроллере в течение 3 секунд. После отображения заряда батареи отпустите 
кнопки, когда LED3 (светодиод) начнет мигать, чтобы войти в сопряжение.
Шаг 2.  Найдите [PXN-P3] в настройках BT устройства Android, чтобы выполнить 
сопряжение и подключение.
Шаг 3.  LED3 (светодиод) на контроллере останется включенным при успешном 
подключении.

BT

Paired Device

BT

PXN-P3

BT

Paired Device

BT

controller

PS3

L3

RTLT

RTLT
Отключить

ПереключениеR

Отсутствие вибрации

Низкая вибрация (30%)

Средняя вибрация (70%)

Высокая вибрация (100%)

13 Спящий режим/Xункция повторного подключения
Состояние контроллера Войти в режим сна

Состояние повторного 
подключения

Состояние сопряжения

Рабочее состояние

Режим сна

Нет соединения в течение 1 минуты

Нет соединения в течение 1 минуты

Никаких действий с кнопками или джойстиком в 
течение 5 минут

Нажимайте [MODE] в течение 1 секунды, чтобы 
контроллер вышел из спящего режима, после 
отображения заряда батареи он автоматически 
переподключится перед выключением.

12 Xункция сброса
Когда контроллер имеет функциональный сбой, зависание или другие отклонения, 
его можно сбросить и перезапустить, нажав переключатель в слоте сброса на 
задней панели контроллера, и контроллер автоматически переподключится.

14 Меры предосторожности
•  избегайте сильной вибрации, не разбирайте, не модифицируйте и не 
   ремонтируйте самостоятельно;
•  не допускайте попадания воды или других жидкостей в контроллер во 
   избежание повреждения;
•  избегайте хранения во влажных местах, местах с высокой температурой, 
   местах с маслянистым дымом и других местах;
•  в устройстве есть встроенный аккумулятор, пожалуйста, не бросайте 
   контроллер в огонь, чтобы избежать взрыва;
•  дети должны постоянно находиться под присмотром взрослых при 
   использовании этого продукта.

15 Технические характеристики продукта

11 Xункция зарядки
Мощность зарядки: стандартное напряжение USB 5 В. Контроллер можно 
заряжать, подключив к USB-порту зарядное устройство телефона, компьютера, 
телевизора и т. д. Полная зарядка контроллера займет около 2-3 часов.

Примечание: если в течение 5 минут при полной зарядке никакие кнопки/джойстик
 не работают, то контроллер перешел в спящий режим.

Рабочее 
состояние

Выключенное 
состояние

Состояние питанияСостояние 
контроллера Состояние индикатора

Низкий заряд батареи Быстрое мигание

Медленное мигание

Медленное мигание

Долгое мигание

Зарядка

Полностью заряжена

Зарядка

Полностью заряжена Долгое мигание

Модель PXN-P3

Способ подключения Беспроводное/проводное соединение

Рабочая сила тока
Режим BT: < 21 mА    Режим Приемник: < 32 mА 
Режим вибрации: < 120 mА

Рабочее напряжение Встроенная литиевая батарея емкостью 550 мАч

Размер упаковки Об устройстве 155 * 66 * 120 mm

Размер продукта Об устройстве 153 * 111 * 61 mm

Вес продукта Об устройстве 214 g

Темература эксплуатации 10~40 ℃

Допустимая влажность 
при эксплуатации

20-80 ％RTLT

Низкая 
чувствительность джойстика

Средняя 
чувствительность джойстика

Высокая 
чувствительность джойстика Вспышка

Вспышка

Вспышка

Вспышка

Вспышка

Вспышка

Вспышка

俄语/ Русский

 

“           ” is a registered trademark of ShenZhen PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd
PS3 is a registered trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc.
All trademarks are the property of their respective owner. Technical specifications are subject 
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